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Third consecutive annual survey conducte

Objective:

To measure public awareness, perception, knowledge and expectation
on IPCC,;

To identify major channels of public knowledge about IPCC;

To identify the most visible police complaint cases;

To investigate main areas of public concern in police complaints;

To identify the direction of IPCC’s publicity initiatives

POP consulted IPCC when designing the questionnaire but POP retained
full autonomy in every aspect of the study and takes full responsibility for
all findings reported.

All survey findings will be open for public consumption.




Date of survey:

Target population:

Survey method:

Sample size:
Response rate:

Standard error:

L ——

March 3 to 13, 2015

Hong Kong residents aged 18 or above who
speak Cantonese

Telephone survey conducted by telephone
Interviewers

1,014
66.4%

Less than 1.6% (i.e., the maximum sampling error of
all percentages should be no more than +/-3.1
percentage points at 95% confidence level)



\

Statistical tests of ““difference-of-proportions’ and “difference-of-means™ have
been employed wherever applicable to check for significant changes
from 2013 to 2014, and then from 2014 to 2015.

** denotes statistical significance at p<0.01 level
* denotes statistical significance at p<0.05 level
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Awareness of IPCC



85%0**

Yes
14%**
No 3906 =}2015
31%

]
-}2014

' <1%* ||

Don't know / 1% N
hard to say 1% }a013

v

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

2015 Base = 1,014
2014 Base = 1,039 **p<0.01
2013 Base = 1,009 "P<0.05

[Q1] Prior to this survey, have you heard of Independent Police Complaints Council, or IPCC?

80% 90%
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Newspaper

306**
Internet™ :
0,
Radio 309"
30%
Advertisements on Public Transport
Annual report / Brochure / Newsletter / Youtube channel /
Quarterly meeting of IPCCM™ I 2015 First mention
Poster B 2014 First mention
- 2012 Ciret mantinn
. 1% 2%
Magazine | <i% 1% [ w2015 Overall (Unprompted and
B% 6% prompted)
Others 8% mm 0&0vera
0
**p<0.01 Don't know / 206 1% prompted)
*p<0.05 t b 96 105 mmmm 2013 Overall (Unprompted and
can't remember 2% <1% prompted)
2015 Base = 860 (First mention);
864 (Overall) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
2014 Base = 700 A Include IPCC website in 2015’s survey. In previous surveys IPCC website was grouped under another category (see below).
2013 Base = 698 " The items were “Annual report / Brochure / Website / Newsletter / Quarterly meeting of IPCC” in 2013’s survey and

“Annual report / Brochure / Website / Newsletter / Youtube channel / Quarterly meeting of IPCC”” in 2014’s survey.
[Q2a] [Only ask those answered “yes” in Q1, base=867] From where have you heard of IPCC? Any other channels? (Do not read out answers,
multiple choices allowed)zjF* i (3 j8 27 i J5 FG8 e 203 ? (P ER > Vi F0)
[Q2Db] [Only ask those answered “yes” in Q1, base=867] Have you ever heard of IPCC from the following channels then? (Read out those
channels with * which the respondents have not mentioned in Q2a, multiple answers allowed)=y i% 3 % &7 & Fp /B (T &£ | 2 ?
Gt h*5ia k% Qi H 2 g s 0 T 5 )



Monitor Police's follow-up / disciplinary actions towards

officers being complained

Identify mal-pratices in Police's works that has led or may lead
to complaints

Review/verify investigation reports/results by CAPO

Improve Police Force's quality of service

\Review statistics on types of Police's behavior that citizens

[ IPCC duties:

2015 - 49%**

2014 - 40%**
2013 - 48%

/
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complianed

Monitor Police's behaviour/conduct
Investigate citizens' complaints on Police directly
Investigate Police bribing cases

Improve police-community relation / enhance communication

o

Other wrong answers

e
0

Non-1PCC
duties:
2015 - 54%

2014 - 599%**
2013 - 53%

39%**\

*

2015 Base = 865 Don't know / can't remember
2014 Base = 697

**p<0.01
2013 Base = 698

*p<0.05

%>
10% 14%

N
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5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

[Q3] [Only ask those answered “yes” in Q1, base=867] To your knowledge, what are IPCC’s duties? Any other duties? (Do not read out
options, multiple answers allowed) #3771 f% » TZ & & | %3 &1 ¥ D> 2 2R 32?2 (2 %> 7iF §0)
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IPCC is...
: .. 67%
a totally independent organization, 63%
not under the Police 60%
) ]
250/§I% M }o015
part of the Police ]
35% O
- -}2014
7% =
' 6% ]
Don't know S0 Yoo
2015 Base =865
2014 Base =700 P00 . . . .
2013 Base =698 " 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

[Q4] [Only ask those answered “yes” in Q1, base=867] Do you think IPCC is... ? (Read out first two options, order
to be randomized by computer, ONE answer only)
ihe TEEE R 2z o EHRNERE ) BNERA-BEOGINEARER R AY R



IPCC
CAPO

Media

11%

Police Force A

(No specified division) __ 5o,
DC/LegCo members %
ICAC
Office of the Ombudsman, HK
Equal Opportunities Commission [§ <1%

Internet ¥ 1%

Others |, 3%
(y *x
No channel |{< %f_,p(’
_ . | 19% 7%
2015 Base = 1,007 <001 Don't know 27%
2014 Base =1,087  , P=09 X
2013 Base = 1,008 p==s- 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

[Q5] What do you think is the most effective channel to make a complaint of Police?
(Do not read out options, ONE answer only)
Fise® ARFERE GG EYBREER? (PFEE 0 RE- )
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Conflicts between Police and citizens during processions / gatherings
S 8emonstrat|ons'g’\p 9 g

Ken Tsa

14%

6% (",

Seven police officers beat u nrg Kin-chiu / a protestor on a

street corne

)
IlI-treatment of protesters” I Heard of news on -
Assaulting protesters” | 2% complaints: =}2015
Police's misconduct / bad attitude / abusive language™ : 5** 110+ 2015 - 91%** o
Use of tear gas grenades to disperse protesters® I 3% 2014 - 77%* -}2014
Inappropriate use of pepper spray” | 3% @13 - 14% )
Inappropriate use of police batons” I 2% Note: items mentioned by -}2013
Complaints about Police's abuse of power [ gz/;f’ less than 2% are not shown
Assaulting citizens” 2%
Heard of, but can't remember the content S B 24%*
Did not hear any 15%** ) 21%
Don't know / hard to say
2015 Base = 1,014 % 2% Newitems in 2015 survy.
2014 Base = 1,035  **p<0.01 ™M The wording of this item was “Protestors complained about Police's abuse of power™ in 2013’s survey.
2013 Base = 1,009  "P<0.05 A The wording of this item was “Police’s misconduct (e.g. violence, attitude)™ in 2013’s survey.
[Q6] In the past year, did you hear any news on complaints made to the Hong Kong Police Force? If yes, can you tell me what 11

was it about? (Do not read out options, multiple answers allowed)
GiEd - F o R VBB MBFER AR EATE Q4oF o BEET UAGA TGN B (P F 5% TEA)




\_/ VAS

. i , . 19%0**
On police officers' use of violence >

On unfairness of police officers in handling cases
On corruption of police officers

On Police handling public demonstration

On working attitude of police officers

On stop and search issue / searching

On officers' law enforcement of traffic regulations
On media coverage arrangement

On investigation method of police officers

On press releases arrangement

Others

Don't care about any complaints against Police Force

2015 Base = 1,014 Don't know / hard to say g BN
2014 Base = 1,038 :*P<0-01 . : . . . : : .
2013 Base = 1,008 P<0.05 0% 5%  10% 15% 20% 25% 30%  35%

[Q7] Which one of the following types of complaints of the Police Force would you care about most? (Read
out options, ONE answer only)
Pl T R NTHER RRGFRE 82 fRMAE- FRFIGEHNE S 5 E- )
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NEMDErS are Not pa ally neutral / hanal

complaints unfairly

The Chairman of IPCC Mr. Larry Kwok Lam-kwong is not 204
politically neutral / handles complaints unfairly

IPCC handles complaints unfairly / is biased towards police 1%
or protesters

On the Occupy Movement (did not specify what exactly it 1% Heard (_)f NEWS on
was about) complaints: 35%

IPCC does not fulfill its monitoring role |P1%

It takes too long to handle complaints / Investigation results @,
do not come up / Cases go unattended

Others 2%

Heard of, but can’t remember the content 12%
\ Heard of, but refuse to tell what it was about 1% /

Respondents talked about a complaint made to the police 1%

Did not hear any 60%
Don't know / hard to say 4%
Base = 1,013 . . . . . . | .
0% 10% 20% 30%  40% 50% 60% 70%
[Q8] In the past year, did you hear any news on complaints made to IPCC? If yes, can you tell me what was it about? (Do not 13

read out options, multiple answers allowed)
i3 - &> 0F FRFET MR EERIE V4of > VEFUAGA TG B3 HER > VE )
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Corporate Image of IPCC
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Force, members to be appointed by the Chief Executive. It IS an
Important part of the “two-tier” complaints system of the Hong Kong
Police Force, specifying in monitoring and reviewing public
complaints made to the police force via the CAPO. Although public
complaints made to the police force are processed through the CAPO,
results must be passed by the IPCC in order to make sure the
Investigation is impartial, objective and transparent.”
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Very confident 2015 - 44%%**
_ 2014 - 52%**
Quite confident — 2013 - 44%
: 25
Half-half P2 e Top suggestions for \
4 _ Improvement:
Not quite confident 1w Notconfident 1) Increase transparency
13% 2015 - 24%** (2013 - 6%; 2014 - 5%; 2015 - 5%)
996 2014 - 19% PR
i - 2) Involve individuals from
6%
\_ Not confident at all 6% 2013 - 18% different classes in the
7% process
Don't know / hard to say o (2013 - 4%, 2014 - 4%; 2015 - 3%)
9%
] i || | | | | 3) Change the method for
selecting IPCC members
Yootz o Foore ggloos 0% 10% 20% 30% 4% select 30/?)
= _--- 4)IPCC should receive
2015 Base = 1,012 Mean score 34 3.3** complaints and investigate
2014 Base = 1,036 **p<0.01 \(2015 - 3%) /
2013 Base = 1,009 Base 915 960 944 *p<0.05

[Q15] Are you confident in the existing two-tier system of complaints against the Police? (Interviewer to
-l A i"fiﬁafﬁﬁ }é]

probe intensity)

T E R

PR 2GRN ARR)
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\
\
20% 44%
27%
10% 19% 14% 13% !
0% < ——<
120 130 9% 9% 11% % 10% 120
-10% 13% 13% 990k : 19% wr ' 20%
-20% ; i
30% S . J \\ J U
2013 2014 2015 2013 2014 2015 2013 2014 2015 2013 2014 2015
Independence Impartiality and Efficiency Transparency
objectivity

Mean 327 37 36* 36 36 34** 33 34 32%* 29 2.9 2.9

Score

Base 913 924 938 8/8 903 914 /35 /40 808 85 856 882

[Q9] Do you think IPCC is independent in monitoring and reviewing public complaints of the Police?
CEETTEE WA B E R ERE R AR FERRB X2

[Q10] Do you think IPCC is able to monitor and review CAPQO’s investigation in an impartial and objective way? *ve % .
EEETEEE  NEAMATOINERRRR TRFERR, RS ER? v
[Q11] Do you think IPCC’s complaint monitor and review is efficient or not ? .} ve % P

REE TEEE T RR R R R T B
[Q12] What do you think of IPCC’s level of transparency in complaint monitor and review?
R TEEE AT R RRAFBERED B AR



Very confident

Quite confident

2015 - 44%
2014 - 48%**
2013 - 43%

| lze's(ﬂ?{0
Half-half b 2006
( 13% P
: : : Not confident
14%

Not quite confident R 2015 - 2496

1196%* 2014 - 20%

S Not confident at all m 2013 - 19%

5%
Don't know / hard to say P
1 ] ] . . .
0% 10% 20% 30%

}o013 -}2014 -}2015

2015 Base = 1,014
2014 Base = 1,039
2013 Base = 1,009

Mean score
Base

3.3

941 974

3 2**

965 **p<0.01

*p<0.05

[Q13] Overall speaking, are you confident in IPCC? (Interviewer to probe intensity)

R EREET

Zw 2GR ERNARR)

Top 3 reasons:

1) May take sides with
police officers when
monitoring or reviewing

cases
(2013 - 3%; 2014 - 2%; 2015 -
596)

2) Committees are

appointed, not elected by

citizens
(2013 - 2%; 2014 - 3%; 2015 -
5%)

3) “It’s like self-

investigation”
(2013 - 5%; 2014 - 3%; 2015 -
5%)

%




Mean score 62.5+/-1.2 60.3+/-1.4 *

Base 952 954

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
2015 Base = 954 (excluding respondents opted for “don’t know / hard to say”) N
2014 Base = 952 (excluding respondents opted for “don’t know / hard to say”) p<0.05
[Q20] Please use a scale of 0-100 to rate your level of satisfaction for IPCC, with 0 indicating very much dissatisfied, 100 indicating very much
satisfied and O meaning half-half.
Finr 02100~ i TEEE | AREBLAAR 0L RAAYRERL 1004 ALY RE B0, R A - L mgRB L
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ositive

2015 - 56%

2014 - 60%*

22%
e posive — e
Quite positive | -
| ) 28% ~ —
Half-half ‘ | 26%6** .~ ﬂ' op reasons: \
Quite negative 3% 9015 - 1096** _ _ (2013 - 10%; 2014 - 11%;
2% 1) IPCC might take sides 2015 - 12%)
§ ” 2014 - 6% with police officers
o* L. ..
; _ /0 when monitoring or 2) IPCC is independent
_ Negative 2013 - 4% reviewing cases enough
] (2013 - <1%); 2014 - <1%; (2013 - 14%; 2014 - 12%j;
il ; 2015 - 11%
Don't know / hard to say 0.0 = 4
B H ' ' 2) Low transparency 3) IPCC’s structure gives
0% 10% 20% (2013 - 2%; 2014 - 2%); people confidence
}o013 -}2014 -}2015 0 0 0 2015 - 2%) (2013 - 10%; 2014 - 8%;
2015 - 7%)
3) No trust in IPCC’s
independence 4) IPCC members have
N _--- e ity i
2014 Base _ 1037 Mean score 3.9 3.8%* 2015 - 2%) / professional knowledge
2013 B _ 1,007 **p<0.01 to monitor and review
ase =4, Base 943 955 965 (2013 - 8%; 2014 - 8%:

*p<0.05
[Q17] Overall speaking, do you think IPCC’s image is? (Read out options, ONE answer only)
B R TEEE WA EE > nE- )

= /

2015 - 7%)




IPCC's structure gives people confidence

IPCC members have sufficient and professional
knowledge to monitor and review

IPCC provides a helﬁful_ monitoring
system/mechanism

IPCC has high transparency

IPCC has sufficient authorization to fulfill its duties

No / little bad news about IPCC -}2015
IPCC has high efficiency -}2014
Intuition / impression / personal feeling —
IPCC fulfills its duties | 2% Y2013
IPCC's work brings an impact ~|Se® 1%
IPCC's image/name is positive | 1o : 896

IPCC is appointed by the Government | g /P

Other positive answers 20t

2015 Base = 569 . 13%
Don't know / hard to sa 0
2014 Base = 623 **p<0.01 y 128A)

2013 Base = 578 *p<0.05 0%, 5% 1 nl% 15I% 20I% 25I%

[Q18a] [Only ask respondents who have answered “Positive” and “Quite positive” in Q17] Why do you think it is “Positive” or “Quite
iieis ; : : it oL AE R 3 R?(AF E R vE S R)
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CC might take sides police officers
monitoring ot reviewing cases

IPCC has low transparency

. . 19%
Don't trust in IPCC's independence | 25
| 18%

IPCC has low efficiency 14%

IPCC doesn't have sufficient authorization to fulfill its | 15%* -}2015
duties 14% ]
Don't think IPCC members have sufficientand | - 10% Jra014
professtional knowledge to monitor and review 6%
IPCC is not fair and impartfi%l_ (d)o not specify the direction | 9% -}2013
of bias

IPCC's work does not bring an impact ' o

. 17%
Other negative answers | 2696*

0

Don't know / hard to say ' g, 11%
2015 Base = 105 > | . . .
2014 Base =64 **p<0.01 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

2013 Base =43  *p<0.05

[Q18b] [Only ask respondents Who have answered Negatlve and “Quite negative” in Q17] WHy do you think it is “Negative” and “Quite
jative ad out of ple answers allowed) gk iz iz F (F[2# DOL7-D% F]ee?2i 5 ei?2(3 3 5% > viE §38)




Very much satisfied
_ Quite satisfied
| ] ]
20
Half-half e s doois ggteoss
4 o 10%* A -
Ul dsseished ST w2
. 2015 - 15%**
Very much dissatisfied o 2014 - 9% Mean score 3.4 3.3%*
J
| 13%** Base 812 877
Don't know / hard to say | 21%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

2015 Base =1,012  **p<0.01
2014 Base = 1,033  *p<0.05

[Q19] Are you satisfied with the performance of IPCC? (Interviewer to probe intensity)
iy TEEE  EEARBEIRAL?(FRENER)



Hope IPCC would handle cases in a fair, impartial and
transparent manner

Hope IPCC would improve its transparency

Hope IPCC can become an independent organization /
handle complaint cases directly

_ o 10%** |
Hope IPCC will keep up with its work -}2015
| ]
Hope IPCC can increase its efficiency ]
. -}2014
Hope IPCC can monitor HK Police Force's work effectively
! ]

Others

Note: items mentioned by No expectation
less than 5% are not shown

2015 Base = 1,005 Don't know / hard to say

2014 Base = 1,028 :*p<0-01
2013 Base = 1,001 P<005

17%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

[Q21] Lastly, what are your expectations on IPCC? Any more? (Do not read out options, multiple answers allowed)
Bois o BHMA S GH TEEE  JrEPLIGFER > VE )
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Concluding Remarks
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survey, probably due to the occurrence
between the last two surveys.

First, the visibility of IPCC has increased as 85% of the respondents have
heard of IPCC, up 18 percentage points compared to last year, but still
more people make mistakes about IPCC’s duties than those giving correct
answers. Many people still think “monitoring Police’s behavior/conduct™
Is one of IPCC’s duties.

Second, in terms of perceived performance, net satisfaction has dropped
from 30 to 25 percentage points, while satisfaction rating drops from 62.5
to 60.3.

Third, people’s net confidence in IPCC and the two-tier police complaints
system have both dropped to 20 percentage points, but many more people
this year consider IPCC to be the most effective complaint channel
against Police.

26



dropped to 46 percentage points, but since 56% consider IPCC’s Image to
be positive, as compared to 10% negative, IPCC still enjoys a lot of
public respect. The younger generation, however, has become
significantly less positive.

Fifth, image profile analysis shows that IPCC is consistently perceived as
an independent, and impartial/objective organization, somewhat efficient,
but not very transparent. However, news associated with the Occupy
Movement has made some people worried about IPCC’s impartiality
when monitoring or reviewing complain cases.

All in all, IPCC has become more well known to the public, probably due
to its work related to the Occupy Movement. However, the polarizing
political environment and the hardship faced by the Hong Kong Police
Force has also posted new challenges to the IPCC, the remit of which is
to monitor and review the police’ handling of complain cases.
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